Deferred tax liability, net   80,969   —   —
Other liabilities   5,825   —   —

Total liabilities   924,846   —   —
Commitments and contingencies

Equity:
Common stock   0   —   (2c)   —
Additional paid-in-capital   839,840   —   (2b)(2c)   —
Accumulated deficit   (66,881)   —   —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   5,244   —   —

Total equity   778,203   —   —

Total liabilities and equity   $1,703,049  $ —   $ —

55

Table of Contents

FIRST ADVANTAGE CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

First
Advantage

Corporation
Period from
January 1,

2020 through
January 31,

2020
(Predecessor)

First
Advantage

Corporation
Period from
February 1,

2020 through
December 31,

2020
(Successor)

Silver Lake
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Silver Lake
Transaction
Refinancing
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma
for the

Silver Lake
Transaction

Offering
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Total

Revenues  $ 36,785   $ 472,369  $ —   $ —   $ 509,154  $ —   $ —
Operating expenses:

Cost of services (exclusive of depreciation
and amortization below)   20,265   240,287   —   —   260,552   —   —

Product and technology expense   3,189   32,201   —   —   35,390   —   —
Selling, general, and administrative expense   11,235   66,864   —   —   78,099   —   (3g)   —
Depreciation and amortization   2,105   135,057   6,124   (3a)   —   143,286   —   —

Total operating expenses   36,794   474,409   6,124   —   517,327   —   —

(Loss) from operations   (9)   (2,040)   (6,124)   —   (8,173)   —   —

Other expense (income):
Interest expense   4,514   47,914   —   (741)   (3d)   51,687   —   —
Interest income   (25)   (530)   —   —   (555)   —   —
Loss on extinguishment of debt   10,533   —   —   (10,533)   (3e)   —   —   —
Transaction expenses, change in control   22,370   9,423   (22,370)   (3b)   —   9,423   —   —

Total other expense   37,392   56,807   (22,370)   (11,274)   60,555   —   —

(Loss) before provision for income taxes   (37,401)   (58,847)   16,246   11,274   (68,728)   —   —
Provision for income taxes   (871)   (11,355)   4,175   (3c)   2,898   (3f)   (5,153)   —   (3h)   —

Net (loss)  $ (36,530)   $ (47,492)  $ 12,071   $ 8,376   $ (63,575)  $ —   $ —

Net (loss) per share—basic and diluted  $ (0.24)   $ (474,920.00)   $ —
Weighted average number of shares

outstanding—basic and diluted   149,686,460   100   —

56

Table of Contents

FIRST ADVANTAGE CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

First
Advantage

Corporation
Period from
January 1,

2020 through
January 31,

2020
(Predecessor)

First
Advantage

Corporation
Period from
February 1,

2020
through

March 31,
2020

(Successor)

Silver Lake
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Silver Lake
Transaction
Refinancing
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma
for the

Silver Lake
Transaction

Offering
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Total

Revenues  $ 36,785   $ 74,054  $ —   $ —   $ 110,839  $ —   $ —
Operating expenses:

Cost of services (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization below)   20,265   36,816   —   —   57,081   —   —

Product and technology expense   3,189   4,947   —   —   8,136   —   —
Selling, general, and administrative expense   11,235   12,285   —   —   23,520   —   (3g)   —
Depreciation and amortization   2,105   24,487   9,538   (3a)   —   36,130   —   —

Total operating expenses   36,794   78,535   9,538   —   124,867   —   —

(Loss) from operations   (9)   (4,481)   (9,538)   —   (14,028)   —   —

Other expense (income):
Interest expense   4,514   12,883   —   2,130   (3d)   19,527   —   —
Interest income   (25)   (53)   —   —   (78)   —   —
Loss on extinguishment of debt   10,533   —   —   (10,533)   (3e)   —   —   —
Transaction expenses, change in control   22,370   9,423   (22,370)   (3b)   —   9,423   —   —

Total other expense   37,392   22,253   (22,370)   (8,403)   28,872   —   —

(Loss) before provision for income taxes   (37,401)   (26,734)   12,832   8,403   (42,900)   —   —
Provision for income taxes   (871)   (4,920)   3,298   (3c)   2,160   (3f)   (334)   —   (3h)   —

Net (loss)  $ (36,530)   $ (21,814)  $ 9,534   $ 6,244   $ (42,566)  $ —   $ —

Net (loss) per share—basic and diluted  $ (0.24)   $ (218,140.00)   $ —
Weighted average number of shares outstanding

—basic and diluted   149,686,460   100   —

57

Table of Contents

FIRST ADVANTAGE CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts

First
Advantage

Corporation
(Successor)

Offering
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Total

Revenues   $ 132,070  $ —   $ —
Operating expenses:

[…]

Silver Lake Transaction and the related refinancing, and the pro forma results for the three months ended March 31, 2020, after giving effect to the
Silver Lake Transaction and the related refinancing, and the three months ended March 31, 2021. We present the information for the three-month period
ended March 31, 2020 and the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2020 in this format to assist readers in understanding and assessing the trends
and significant changes in our results of operations on a comparable basis. We believe this presentation is appropriate because it provides a meaningful
comparison and relevant analysis of our results of operations for the relevant periods.

Comparison of Results of Operations for the Year ended December 31, 2019 (Predecessor) compared to the Period from January 1, 2020 through
January 31, 2020 (Predecessor) and the Period from February 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 (Successor)

  Predecessor   Predecessor   Successor

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for the year

ended
December 31,

2020

Pro Forma
Twelve

Months Ended
December 31,

2020

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2019

Period from
January 1, 2020

through
January 31,

2020

Period from
February 1,

2020 through
December 31,

2020
(In thousands)
Revenues  $ 481,767  $ 36,785   $ 472,369  $ —   $ 509,154

Operating expenses:
Cost of services (exclusive of depreciation and

amortization below)   245,324   20,265   240,287   —   260,552
Product and technology expense   33,239   3,189   32,201   —   35,390
Selling, general, and administrative expense   85,084   11,235   66,864   —   78,099
Depreciation and amortization   25,953   2,105   135,057   6,124   143,286

Total operating expenses   389,600   36,794   474,409   6,124   517,327

Income (loss) from operations   92,167   (9)   (2,040)   (6,124)   (8,173)

Other expense (income)
Interest expense   51,964   4,514   47,914   (741)   51,687
Interest income   (945)   (25)   (530)   —   (555)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   10,533   —   (10,533)   —
Transaction expenses change in control   —   22,370   9,423   (22,370)   9,423

Total other expense   51,019   37,392   56,807   (33,644)   60,555

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   41,148   (37,401)   (58,847)   27,520   (68,728)
Provision for income taxes   6,898   (871)   (11,355)   7,073   (5,153)

73

Table of Contents

  Predecessor   Predecessor   Successor

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for the year

ended
December 31,

2020

Pro Forma
Twelve

Months Ended
December 31,

2020

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2019

Period from
January 1, 2020

through
January 31,

2020

Period from
February 1,

2020 through
December 31,

2020
Net income (loss)  $ 34,250  $ (36,530)   $ (47,492)  $ 20,447  $ (63,575)

Net income (loss) margin.   7.1%   (99.3)%   (10.1)%   —   (12.5)%

Revenues

   Predecessor   Predecessor   Successor

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for the year

ended
December 31,

2020

Combined
Pro Forma

Twelve
Months
Ended

December 31,
2020  (in thousands)

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2019

Period from
January 1,

2020 through
January 31,

2020

Period from
February 1,

2020 through
December 31,

2020
Revenues   $ 481,767   $ 36,785   $ 472,369   $ —   $ 509,154

Revenues were $472.4 million for the period from February 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 (Successor) and $36.8 million for the period
from January 1, 2020 through January 31, 2020 (Predecessor), compared to $481.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2019 (Predecessor). On a
pro forma basis after giving effect to the Silver Lake Transaction, revenues were $509.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2020, an increase of
$27.4 million, or 5.7%, compared to the year ended December 31, 2019. This represents a deceleration in growth relative to prior years due to the
impact of COVID-19.

[…]

EBITDA Margin of 19%. Adjusted EBITDA was $20.2 million for the period from February 1, 2020 through March 31, 2020 (Successor) and
represented an Adjusted EBITDA Margin of 27%. On a pro forma basis after giving effect to the Silver Lake Transaction, Adjusted EBITDA was $27.2
million for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and represented an Adjusted EBITDA Margin of 25%. Adjusted EBITDA was $36.6 million for the
three months ended March 31, 2021 (Successor) and represented an Adjusted EBITDA Margin of 28%.

Growth in Adjusted EBITDA was driven primarily from revenue growth attributed to new and existing customers and margin expansion attributed
to increased automation, cost discipline, and operating leverage.

The following table presents a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA for the periods presented. For a discussion of pro forma adjustments, see
“Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.”

   Predecessor   Successor

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for the year

ended
December 31,

2020

Combined
Pro Forma

Twelve
Months
Ended

December 31,
2020

Year Ended
December 31,

2019

Period from
January 1
through

January 31,
2020

Period from
February 1

through
December 31,

2020
(In thousands)
Net income (loss)   $ 34,250   $ (36,530)   $ (47,492)  $ 20,447  $ (63,575)
Interest expense, net   51,019   4,489   47,384   (741)   51,132
Provision for income taxes   6,898   (871)   (11,355)   7,073   (5,153)
Depreciation and amortization   25,953   2,105   135,057   6,124   143,286
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   10,533   —   (10,533)   —
Share-based compensation   $ 1,216   $ 3,976   $ 1,876  $ —   $ 5,852
Transaction and acquisition-related charges (a)   1,198   22,840   10,146   (22,370)   10,616
Integration and restructuring charges(b)   —   327   3,413   —   3,740
Other(c)   3,239   153   747   —   900

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 123,773   $ 7,022   $ 139,776  $ —   $ 146,798

  Predecessor   Successor

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Three

Months
Ended

March 31,
2020

Combined
Pro Forma

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2020

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for the Three

Months Ended
March 31,

2021

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for the Three

Months Ended
March 31,

2021

Period from
January 1
through

January 31,
2020

Period
from

February 1
through

March 31,
2020

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2021

(In thousands)
Net income (loss)  $ (36,530)   $ (21,814)  $ (19,389)  $ 15,778  $ (42,566)   —   $ (19,389)
Interest expense, net   4,489   12,830   6,717   2,130   19,449   —   6,717
Provision for income taxes   (871)   (4,920)   (4,435)   5,457   (334)   —   (4,435)
Depreciation and amortization   2,105   24,487   34,763   9,538   36,130   —   34,763
Loss on extinguishment of debt   10,533   —   13,938   (10,533)   —   —   13,938
Share-based compensation   3,976   281   562   —   4,257   —   562
Transaction and acquisition-related charges(a)   22,840   9,446   3,984   (22,370)   9,916   —   3,984
Integration and restructuring charges(b)   327   —   448   —   327   —   448
Other(c)   153   (121)   2   —   32   —   2

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 7,022   $ 20,189  $ 36,590  $ —   $ 27,211   —   $ 36,590

85

Table of Contents

(a) Represents charges incurred related to acquisitions and similar transactions, primarily consisting of change in control-related costs, professional
service fees, and other third-party costs. Additionally, the three months ended March 31, 2021 includes incremental professional service fees
incurred related to this offering.

(b) Represents charges from organizational restructuring and integration activities outside of the ordinary course of business.

[…]

from February 1, 2020 through March 31, 2020 (Successor). On a pro forma basis giving effect to the Silver Lake Transaction, Adjusted Net Income
was $4.2 million for the three

86

Table of Contents

months ended March 31, 2020. Adjusted Net Income was $20.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021 (Successor).

This growth was driven primarily by the same factors contributing to Adjusted EBITDA growth, though Adjusted Net Income is also impacted by
changes in our capital structure that are captured in interest expense. The purchase accounting from the Silver Lake Transaction and our debt refinancing
at the beginning of 2020 impacts the comparability of Adjusted Net Income across historical periods

The following tables present a reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income for the periods presented. For a discussion of pro forma adjustments, see
“Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.”

   Predecessor   Successor

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for the year

ended
December 31,

2020

Combined Pro
Forma Twelve
Months Ended
December 31,

2020

Year Ended
December 31,

2019

Period from
January 1
through

January 31,
2020

Period from
February 1

through
December 31,

2020
(In thousands)
Net income (loss)   $ 34,250   $ (36,530)   $ (47,492)  $ 20,447  $ (63,575)
Provision for income taxes   6,898   (871)   (11,355)   7,073   (5,153)

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   41,148   (37,401)   (58,847)   27,520   (68,728)
Debt-related costs(a)   $ 3,174   $ 11,102   $ 3,242  $ (10,801)  $ 3,543
Acquisition-related depreciation and amortization(b)   11,074   848   125,419   6,124   132,391
Share-based compensation   1,216   3,976   1,876   —   5,852
Transaction and acquisition-related charges(c)   1,198   22,840   10,146   (22,370)   10,616
Integration and restructuring charges(d)   —   327   3,413   —   3,740
Other(e)   3,239   153   747   —   900
Adjusted net income before income tax effect   61,049   1,845   85,996   473   88,314
Less: Income tax effect(f)   16,117   474   22,101   122   22,697

Adjusted Net Income   $ 44,932   $ 1,371   $ 63,895  $ 351  $ 65,617

87

Table of Contents

  Predecessor   Successor

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Three

Months
Ended

March 31,
2020

Pro Forma
Three

Months
Ended

March 31,
2020

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for the Three

Months Ended
March 31,

2021

Pro Forma
Three

Months Ended
March 31,

2021

Period from
January 1
through

January 31,
2020

Period
from

February 1
through

March 31,
2020

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2021

(In thousands)
Net income (loss)   (36,530)   (21,814)   (19,389)   15,778   (42,566)   —   $ (19,389)
Provision for income taxes   (871)   (4,920)   (4,435)   5,457   (334)   —   (4,435)
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   (37,401)   (26,734)   (23,824)   21,235   (42,900)   —   (23,824)
Debt-related costs(a)   11,102   578   14,911   (10,810)   870   —   14,911
Acquisition-related depreciation and

amortization(b)   848   22,791   31,512   9,538   33,177   —   31,512
Share-based compensation   3,976   281   562   —   4,257   —   562
Transaction and acquisition-related charges(c)   22,840   9,446   3,984   (22,370)   9,916   —   3,984
Integration and restructuring charges(d)   327   —   448   —   327   —   448
Other(e)   153   (121)   2   —   32   —   2
Adjusted net income before income tax effect   1,845   6,241   27,595   (2,407)   5,679   —   27,595
Less: Income tax effect(f)   474   1,604   7,092   (618)   1,460   —   7,092

Adjusted Net Income  $ 1,371   $ 4,637  $ 20,503  $ (1,789)  $ 4,219   —   $ 20,503

(a) Represents the loss on extinguishment of debt and non-cash interest expense related to the amortization of debt issuance costs for the financing for

the Silver Lake Transaction.